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Carolyn S. Borden-Collins, Manager, Office of Labor Relations
Toni Brokaw, Labor Relations Officer *
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I. HEARING

A hearing on this matter was held at 10:20 a.m. on November 23, 1999, at the
Gallipolis Developm‘éntal Center in Gallipolis, Ohio, before Anna DuVal Smith, Arbitrator,
who was mutually selected by the parties, pursuant to the procedures of their collective
bargaining agreement. The parties stipulated the matter is properly before the Arbitrator and
presented one issue on the merits, which is set forth below. They were given a full
opportunity to present written evidence and documentation, to examine and cross-examine
witnesses, who were sworn or affirmed, and to argue their respective positions. Testifying for
the Ohio Department of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities (the "State") were
Chip Kirby, Police Department Supervisor; Laura Sexton, Qualified Mental Retardation
Professional; Dr. Rebecca Strafford, Medical Director; and Eric Young, Program Director.
Testifying for the Ohio Civil Service Employees Association (the "Union") was the Grievant,
Alan Ward, Jr. Also in attendance were Robin Bledsoe, Labor Relations Officer, Gallipolis
Developmental Center; and Sandra McCreedy, OCSEA Chapter President. A number of
documents were entered into evidence: Joint Exhibits 1-7 and State Exhibits 1-4. The oral
hearing was concluded at 3:15 p.m. on November 23. Written closing statements were timely
filed on December 23, whereupon the record was closed. This opinion and award is based

solely on the record as described herein.



II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

At the time of his dismissal on August 19, 1998, for physical abuse of a client entrusted
to the care of the Sta'té of Ohio, the Grievant had been a Therapeutic Program Worker (TPW)
of good record at the Gallipolis Developmental Center (the “Center”) for two years! The
incident leading to the charge of abuse occurred on June 20, 1998. Two }eﬁinent unusual
incidents in Living Area 6047 during tﬁe evening shift that day were reported. One of these
was a client going AWOL. The other was an injury to a 5'8", 185 Ib., nonverbal client (Tony
P.) reported by the Grievant to have occurred in the dining room at 6:30 p.m. near the end of
dinner. According to the Grievant, this client knocked over one chair and fell against another
while trying to run into the kitchen to steal food. Observing that the client was limping and
had nicks on his lips, the Grievant notified the LPN and filed an unusual incident report. He
testified that he was present when the nurse examined the client, and that the client did not
flinch or show bruises.

The next day, TPW Tammy Pearson (who did not testify) reported that the Grievant’s
unusual incident report was erroneous because she had seen the client bleeding at about 4:45.
She also told the Grievant at the time that she would not “go down” for him if something
happened to the client. When interviewed, she further stated that she had seen the Grievant
and another TPW, Mark Brown, strike the client in the past, but had not reported it before
because she was afraid of her co-workers. She also felt these staff had set her up with respect
to the client who had gone AWOL.

After these allegations were reported to the Center’s Police Department Supervisor,
Chip Kirby, interviews were conducted and statements taken from other witnesses. Brown
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(who did not testify and who is no longer employed by the State) supported the Grievant’s
report that the client’s only injury was the result of falling over some chairs. He also denied
slapping the client and stated that Pearson threatened to take other staff down with her if she
got in trouble over the AWOL client. When the Grievant was interviewed, he repeated his
previous claim that the client had tripped over some chairs. Like Brown, he claimed Pearson
had threatened him about the AWOL incident.

Kirby also interviewed clients on the Grievant’s side of the living area. One of these,
Bernie H., has good use of language. He did not testify during the arbitration hearing, but a
videotape of his interviews was admitted into evidence without objection. In his first
interview, he said that the client Tony P. was hurt by another client, Tony D., who had been
told by the Grievant to “take care of him” and that TPW Brown had been watching. He said
that Tony D. had thrown a chair at Tony P., hit him with his fist, pushed him down on the
floor and pushed him back on a chair. He said variously that this happened after supper,
during supper, and before supper, at about 4 o’clock while they were watching a baseball game
on television.

The next morning, June 22, the client was examined again and found to have a szollen’
left ear, a healing laceration on the inside of his upper lip, bruising on the left side of his upper
abdomen, three different sites of trauma blending into each other on the upper left side of his
chest, two bruises on his upper left arm, and one on his upper right arm. Dr. Rebecca
Strafford testified these injuries were not consistent with a fall except possibly down a flight of
stairs. There were large, widely separated injuries and none to his lower body. On cross-
examination she explained that it would take some time for bruises to become visible on this
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client, who is African-American, because of the dark pigmentation of his skin. Kirby testified
that multiple injuries on several planes of the body would be unusual for a simple fall and;f;lore
consistent with repea‘téd strikes to the body.

Kirby’s investigation continued with TPW Keitha Williams, who had been working
overtime that evening. In her interview she stated that Pearson mentioned “something to do
with a client being hit,” and named Tony P. She thought this was before diﬁner, and When she
saw the client before dinner, he was sweaty, acting groggy, and leaning to one side (Joint Ex.
4-34), but she did not see any acts of abuse. This witness, like the other staff and clients in
Living Area 6047 that day, did not testify in arbitration.

Pearson was interviewed a second time. In this interview, she again stated she had seen
Brown strike the client. She also said the Grievant was sweating when he came to get
Williams for a phone call before dinner and that he explained it was because the client “was
blowiﬁg” (Joint Ex. 4-25). In her second interview later that day, Williams corroborated what
Pearson said about the Grievant’s physical condition and his explanation for it.

During that same day, Program Supervisor QMRP Laura Sexton informed the
investigator that Eernie H. had more information, so Kirby interviewed him a second time with
Sexton’s assistance. In this interview, Bernie H. stated that the Grievant and Brown held Tony
P. down and “took care of him” because he had been trying to steal food (a targeted behavior
of this client’s program). They “kicked the shit out of him” after shift change, around 4 or
4:15, he said, but did not hurt him too much. Tony P. “got his mouth busted.” The client
described and demonstrated Tony P. being kneed, kicked, and swung at with a two-handed fist
(Joint Ex. 4-45, State Ex. 4). He also insisted he was telling the truth about this. Sexton, who
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works with this client on a daily basis, testified she believes this second explanation to be the
true one because, amongst else, this client has a history of making false accusations to benefit
himself, but then late’l" recanting. He seemed more at ease in the second interview, did not
avert his eyes as much, and volunteered emphatically three times that he was telling the truth.
As for the first version, he said that while it is true that Tony D. is aggressive towards others,
the fact that Tony P. and Tony D. live in the same house indicates an absence of continual
problems between the two.

On July 28, the State conducted a pre-disciplinary hearing for the Grievant on two
counts of Physical, Psychological or Verbal Abuse, a Category A offense calling for removal
on the first instance. The hearing officer found insufficient cause for one count, but just cause
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for the second count, striking “client Tony P. with your feet and/or knees.” The Grievant was
accordingly removed from his position of Therapeutic Program Worker, effective August 19,
1998. |

This action was grieved on that same date and thereafter processed through the
grievance procedure without resolution to arbitration, where it presently resides, free of

procedural defect, for final and binding decision. In arbitration, the Grievant again denied that

he hit the client, whom he said was his favorite, despite being a difficult client.

1. ISSUE

The parties presented separate formulations of the issue, from which the Arbitrator

&

constructed the following:

Did the State violate Article 24 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement when it
terminated the Grievant for abuse? If so, what shall be the remedy?
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IV. PERTINENT CONTRACT PROVISIONS

ARTICLE 24 - DISCIPLINE
24.01 - Standard :

Disciplinary action shall not be imposed upon an employee except for just cause. The Employer
has the burden of proof to establish just cause for any disciplinary action. In cases involving termination,
if the arbitrator finds that there has been an abuse of a patient or another in the care or custody of the
State of Ohio, the arbitrator does not have authority to modify the termination of an employee committing
such abuse. Abuse cases which are processed through the Arbitration step of Article 25 shall be heard
by an arbitrator selected from the separate panel of abuse case arbitrators established pursuant to Section
25.04. Employees of the Lottery Commission shall be governed by O.R.C. Section 3770.0291). (Joint
Ex. 1) . C

V. ARGUMENTS OF THE PARTIES

Argument of the State

The State argues that it proved the Grievant abused the client, Tony P. It submits that
there is a causal link between Bernie H.’s second explanation of what occurred and Tony P.’s
injuries. No such link exists either in the Grievant’s explanation or Bernie H.’s first account.
With respect to the Grievant’s story, State witnesses testified that Tony P. is too big to fly
across chairs. Moreover, there were no injuries to his lower body as would have occurred had
he tripped and fallen. With respect to Bernie H.’s first account, the actions he described Tony
D. taking (throwing a chair and punching in the mouth) would have had to be repeated and
applied with a great deal of force to have caused Tony P.’s injuries and they would not have
injured the inside of his arms. In addition, as testified by QMRP Sexton, these alleged actions
are inconsistent with Tony D.’s personality. By contrast, Bernie H.’s second account is
consistent with Tony P.’s behavior and injuries. The abuse was the result, he said, of Tony
P.’s attempts to steal food, a documented behavior of this client. The injgries would have been

the effect of some sort of impact and could have been caused by the kicking described by

Bernie H.



The State contends that Bernie H.’s testimony is more credible than the Grievant’s.

The Grievant had an incentive to distort the facts and did indeed testify beyond what é
reasonable person ca‘ﬁ believe. It is simply not plausible that Tony P. tripped and fell because
his injuries are not consistent with such an occurrence. As for Bernie H., his mental
retardation is no reason to discount his testimony as the Union so cavalierly does. The State
has been open about his two versions of what happened and it has presented substantial
evidence why the second one is credible. The record establishes that his false accusations have
always involved himself as he makes things up for personal gain. When he does this, he
always recants. This, submits the State, is exactly what occurred here: he told one story, then
recanted it with the truth. The State points out that in his second statement, Bernie H. was
specific and accurate on many facts independently established, he had more frequent eye
contact with the interviewers,' and he declared his truthfulness. The fact that he accepts
abusivé actions as the norm indicates that he was not trying to get the Grievant in trouble, but
simply reporting a normal occurrence in that living area.

Finally, the State submits that the Grievant’s removal was consistent with Department
policies. His conduct fits the guidelines on physical abuse for which discharge is appropriate.
It reminds the Arbitrator that the Collective Bargaining Agreement does not permit her to
modify the termination in such cases and asks that she deny the grievance in its entirety.

Argument of the Union

The Union argues the State did not meet its burden to prove by clear and convincing
evidence that the Grievant committed the act alleged. Its evidence is circumstantial and
Ve

speculative, lacking credible direct witness testimony of what occurred. Its entire case rests on
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the videotaped statement of the client Bernie H. The Union did not object to the introduction
of the tape because it believes it speaks for itself: the client gave two different stories, each
emphatically told, an‘ci each contradicting the other. To begin with, the client did not come
forth to make accusations about what occurred. Police Department Supervisor Kirby
approached him after hearing accusations by a TPW who is no longer with the Department and
whose motives are questionable on account of what was going on in that living area that day.
Second, the four witnesses who did testify at the arbitration hearing all said that Bernie H. is
known to lie, has lied to them, and could be bribed. Third, QMRP Sexton, who opined that
the second interview was the credible one, has an interest in having it held so because she was
the one who conducted it, despite it not being in her job description nor having had any
training in investigatory interview techniques. The Union submits that Bernie H. acts to please
her and would say whatever he thought she wanted to hear. It points out fhat his eyes shifted
during both interviews, not just the first one.

The Union contends that, contrary to the State’s claim, the Grievant’s statement about
Tony P. tripping and falling over some chairs was not undermined by Dr. Strafford’s
testimony. She did not witness him running full force into two chairs, which the Union
submits is more than the “simple fall” Strafford said could not cause his injuries. Moreover,
she did not examine him for two days. Her testimony does not rule out the possibility that
Tony P.’s injuries were obtained through more than one incident and she did not tie his injuries
to the Grievant. Only the statement of the unreliable witness, Bernie H., does so.

The Union concludes that the State was reckless and irresponsible in pursuing this
discharge for abuse. It asks that the grievance be sustained and the Grievant reinstated as
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